Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 m 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Yellow Pages Limited 04175821
In the Court case humber
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1603 of 2014
Companies Court

(fulk name of court)

(a) Insert full We (a)
name(s} and Philip Stephen Bowers lan Colin Wormleighton Newille Barry Kahn
address{es) of Celoitte LLP Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
admimstrator(s) PO Box 810 PO Box 810 PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane 66 Shoe Lane &6 Shoe Lane
London London London
EC4A 3IWA EC4A 3WA EC4A 3WA
‘Delete as attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) 14 March 2014

LA

Joint Administrator

Dated ik Morch 2oty

Signed

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact Philp Stephen Bowers
information In the box opposite but If Deloitte LLP
you do, it will help Companies House to PO Box 810
contact you if there 1s a query on the 66 Shoe Lane
form London
EC4A 3WA
The contact information that you give
I he visible to researchers of the Tel 020 7936 3000
DX Number LDE DX599 DX Exchange
, || H“ | ~| when you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
RN . i Registrar of Companies at -
: | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A33W3875"
A13 18/03/2014 #105

COMPANIES HOUSE -



Yell Finance BV Court Case No 1356 of 2014

Yellow Pages Limited Court Case No 1603 of 2014
Yell Holdings 2 Limited Court Case No 1604 of 2014
hibu Finance (UK) Limited

(formerly Yell Finance (UK) Limited) Court Case No 1717 of 2014

- all in Administration (each being “a Company” and together being “the Companies™)

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
PARAGRAPH 4% OF SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)
FOR THE PERIOD TO 14 MARCH 2014

14 March 2014

Phil Bowers, Neville Kahn and lan Wormleighton
Joint Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Phil Bowers, Neville Kahn and lan Wormleighton were appainted Joint Administrators of Yell Finance BV on 27
February 2014, Yellow Pages Limited and Yell Holdings 2 Limited on 28 February 2014 and hibu Finance (UK)
Limited on 4 March 2014

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators  The Joint
Administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability

Disclaimer Notice

-

This Statement of Proposals {“Proposal” or “Proposals”) has been prepared by Phil Bowers, Newille Kahn and lan Wormleighton the Joint
Administrators of Yell Finance BV {in admimistration), Yellow Pages Limted (in admintsiration), Yell Holdings 2 Limied (in administration)
and mbu Finance (UK) Liruited (in adminstration) sclely to comply wath therr statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Admimistrations,
and for no other purpose It 1s not suitable to be rehed upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In any other context

These Proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of baing used, and are not suitable to be used, to inform any nvastment decision
in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in any of the Companies histed above

Any estmated outcomes for creditors included in these Proposals are illustrative only and cannot be relied upen as guidance as to the actual
outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these Proposals for any purpese or in any context other than under Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) does so at their own nsk  To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Admintstrators do not assume
any responsibility and will not accept any hability in respect of these Proposals

The Jotnt Adrministrators act as agents for Yell Finance BV {in administration), Yeflow Pages Limited {in admunistration), Yell Holdings 2
Limited {(in admimsstration) and hibu Finance (UX) Limited (in administraton) and contract without personal habiity The appointments of the
Joint Administrators are personal to them and 1o the fullest extent permitted by law, Deloitte LLP does net assurme any responsibiity and wall
not accept any hability to any person in respect of these Proposals or the conduct of the Administrations

All hicensed Insolvency Practtioners of Deloitte LLP are {icensed in the UK {o act as Insolvency Practitioners

Yelt Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance {(UK) Ltd — All In Admtnistration



CONTENTS

1.

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

2, BACKGROUND

3. THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

4, THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN
MANAGED AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND
FINANCED IF THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

5. DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

6 PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

7. ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

8. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

9. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Appendices

1.

N e o row

Statutory Information

PAGE

10

12

14

16

16

17

19

Administrators Receipts and Payments account from the relevant appointment date

to 14 March 2014

Estimated Outcome Statement

Schedule of Creditors of the Companies

Form 2 218 {Request Meeting)

Proof of Debt Form

SIP 16 Letter in respect of Yell Holdings 2 Limited

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Lid — All In Administration



ABBREVIATIONS AND GLOSSARY OF TERMS

For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“the Act”
“the Administrators”

o}

c
*the Companies”

“Company”
“the Court®
“Deloitte”

“Directors”

“Finance BV”
“Facihities Agreement”

“the Group”

“hibu PLC"

“the Lenders”
“Pensions Trustees”
“‘the Restructuring”
“the Rules”

“Security Agreement”

“the Senior Debt"

“S1P13”
“SIP16”
“SIP16 Letter”

“UK Finco”
“YH2"
“YPL”

Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The Joint Administratars of each Company, Phil Bowers, Neville Kahn
and lan Wormleighton each of Deloitte LLP

Circa

Yell Holdings 2 Limited (in admimistration), Yell Finance BV (in
administration}, Yellow Pages Limited (in administration) and hibu
Finance (UK) Limited {in admiristration)

One of the Companies

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court

Deloitte LLP

The directors of a Company Please see Appendix 1 for a list of the
Directors as at the date of appointment

Yell Finance BV (In administration)

The Facilities Agreement dated 30 November 2009 between, among
others, UK Finco as borrower and the Companies as guarantors
hibu PLC and its subsiciaries immediately prior to the Restructuring
hibu ple (in administration)

Lenders under the Facilities Agreement

The trustees of the hibu (UK) Pension Plan

The restructunng transaction as descnbed in the SIP16 Letter
Insolvency Rules 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2010
A secunty over shares agreement dated 30 November 2009 and
registered on 7 December 2009 granted by YH2 as security for the
Senior Debt

¢ £2 3bn + accrued interest owing to the Lenders under the Facthties
Agreement

Statement of insolvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)

Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 (England & Wales)

The letter dated 6 March 2014 sent by the Administrators to creditors of
the Companies in order to comply with SIP16, a copy of which 1s at
Appendix 7

hibu Finance (UK) Limited (sn administration)

Yell Holdings 2 Limited (in admimistration)

Yellow Pages Limited (in administration)

For the purposes of this report, the following terms are used

Secured Creditor

A secured creditor has fixed and/or floating charge secunty in the
relevant company and as such 15 entitled to be paid out of the net
realisations of that securnty in prionty to other creditors

However, where the secunty is by way of a floating charge, this prionty 15
subject to payment of preferential creditors n full, and, should any funds
still remain, a reserve for distribution to unsecured creditors (subjectto a
maximum fund of £600,000) must be set aside under the Prescnbed
Part provisions before any return out of net realisations to a secured

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adrministration 2




Floating Charge Realisations

Preferentia! Creditor

Prescribed Part

Calcutation of the Prescribed
Part

Net Property

Unsecured Creditor

Purposes of an
Administration

crediter under the floating charge

Monies reahsed from sale/disposal of assets pledged to a secured
creditor under a debenture secured by a fioating charge

A preferential creditor has a nght to be paid in prionty to unsecured
creditors out of net floating charge realisations, before the Prescnbed
Part and before payment te the secured floating charge holder Such
creditors are generally employees in relation to specific wage arrears,
holiday pay and certain pension contributions

This 1s a fund for unsecured creditors, 1o be set aside out of a
Company's Net Property, known as the Prescribed Part of the
Company's Net Property, and as provided for under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)

The amount of the fund set aside for unsecured creditors I1s calculated
as 50% of Net Property up to £10,000, plus, 20% of Net Property
thereafter up to a maximum fund of £600,000

Net property Is the amount remaining from net floating charge
realisations after payment of preferential clasms but before any
distnbution to the secured floating charge holder

An unsecured creditor ranks behind secured and preferential creditors
except for the Prescribed Part An unsecured creditor I1s able to
participate in any Prescnibed Part distribution and in the distnbution of
any surplus funds after payment of expenses and prior clams (secured
and preferential)

The purpose of an administration under the Act s spiit into three parts

1 To rescue a company as a going concern (in other words a
restructunng which keeps the actual entity intact)

2 If the first purpose I1s not reasonably practicable (or the second
purpose would clearly be better for the creditors as a whole),
then the Admunistrators must perform therr functions with the
objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a whole
than would be obtained through an immed:ate liquidation of the
company This would normally envisage a sale of the business
and assets as a going concern (or a moere orderly sales process
than i hiquidation)

3 If neither of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably
practicable, the Administrators must perform their functions with
the objective of realising property in order to make a distribution
to secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK} Ltd — All In Admimistration 3



1.1.

1.2,

INTRODUCTION AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Introduction

This report Is prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Act, which requires
the Administrators to provide creditors with details of thew proposals to achieve the purposes
of the Admuinistrations

To assist the creditors, the following information 1s included in the report
¢ the background of the Group, and
o the circumstances giving rnise to the appointment of the Administrators

As there are no funds for distnbution o the unsecured creditors of any of the Companies, In
accordance with Paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators will not be
convening creditors’ meetings, unless requested to do so

Should creditors of any Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts
of that Company wish to request a meeting be held, they should complete the attached Form
2 21B (Appendix 5) and return it within 8 business days of 1ssue of this statement

In the event no request (in the prescnbed manner) 15 received within 8 business days of issue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and notices to that effect will be
filed at Companies House

The Administrators refer creditors to the SIP 16 Letter for additional information in this matter

Executive Summary

The hibu group of companies which, prior to the Restructuring, was made up of hibu plc (In
administration) (formerly Yell Group plc) and its subsidianes, operated a muitinational
directonies and internet services business, with operations in the United Kingdom, the United
States, Spain and a number of countries In Latin America

Prior to the Restructuring, the Group had debt of approximately £2 3bn, being the Senior Debt,
over one third of which was due for repayment in Apnl 2014 with the remainder due in July
2014 The Companies each guaranteed the Senior Debt and had significant intercompany
loans with other companies in the Group Ncne of the Companies traded and each was
insolvent

UK Finco 1s one of the principal borrowers of the Senior Debt and provided fixed and floating
charge secunty in favour of the Lenders YH2 guaranteed the Senior Debt and had, pursuant
to the Secunty Agreement granted security over the shares in hibu (UK) Limited {formerly Yell
Limited), hibu Holdings 3 Limited (formerly YH3 Limited) and YH Limited and nights related to
those shares YPL guaranteed the Sentor Debt and had granted secunty to the Lenders over
the shares in UK Finco and nights related to those shares, pursuant to a secunty over shares
agreement dated 30 November 2009 Finance BV guaranteed the Senior Debt but did not
provide any securnty

The Companies were intermediate holding companies in the Group The only assets of
Finance BV, YPL and UK Finco were intercompany receivables (which were subordinated to

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance {UK) Ltd — All In Administration 4




1.21.

the Senior Debt) and investments in the intermediate holding companies directly below them
in the Group structure Only YH2 had realisable assets, being the shares in the trading
subsidiary companies

As the intercompany receivables were subordinated to the Senior Debt, they had no value
unless the Senior Debt was able to be repaid  As noted in our SIP 16 Letter, the value of the
subsidianes of YH2 on a debt free basis was ¢ £516m to £570m, indicating that no value
would be avaitable for the parent companies of YH2 and ulbmately the creditors and
shareholders of the top parent company hibu PLC

A financial restructuring was agreed between the Lenders, the Group and the Pensions
Trustees which involved a senes of inter-conditional steps of which the administrations of the
Companies are part The broader restructuring included

« 8 Schemes of Arrangement under Part 26 of the Companies Act 2006, of subsidianes
incorporated in the UK, Spain and the US,

+ 5 administrations, of the Companies and hibu PLC,

+ asale of the shares in subsidianes of YH2, which became directly or indirectly owned
by two new holding companies, Eagle Bidco 2013 Limited and Eagle Spain Holdco
2013 Limited, which are ultimately owned by the Lenders,

¢ release of the Senior Debt obligations at each of the Companies, and

» the assignment of certain Intercompany receivables owing to YH2 and UK Finco to
other members of the Group and the set-off of certain intercompany receivables
against amounts owing by YH2 and UK Finco to other members of the Group

Please refer to our SIP 16 Letter for further information in this regard

The statutory purpose and summansed information for each of the administrations 1s set out
below

YH2 Key Issues

Purpose of the Better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Adminustration Company were wound up
lmitial Meeting As there Is no prospect of any funds being returned to unsecured

creditors, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’
meeting, unless required to do so Please refer to Paragraph 5 5 for
further details

Restructuring and The business and assets were sold on 3 March 2014 as detailed in

Sale the SIP16 Letter A copy of this letter 1s attached at Appendix 7 of
this report

Timing We anticipate the administration will not exceed 12 months

Costs On present information, we anticipate costs will not exceed £100k

Outcomes As part of an inter-conditional senies of steps to achieve the

Restructuning, the shares in the operating group subsidiarnies were
sold in consideration for the release from a £2 3bn ability owed by
YH2 in respect of Senior Debt and the release of certain
intercompany amounts

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 5



1.2.2. Finance BV, YPL and UK Finco Key Issues

Purpose of the
Administration

initial Meeting

Restructuning and
Sale

Timing

Costs

Qutcomes

Better result for creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up

As there 1s no prospect of any funds being returned to unsecured
creditors, the Administrators will not be convening a creditors’
meeting, unless required {o do so Please refer to Paragraph & 5 for
further details

Finance BV and YPL had no realisable assets, and participated in
the Restructuring to procure the release of their guarantees of the
Senior Debt

In UK Finco, prior to the Administrators’ appointment, certain
intercompany payables were set off against intercompany
receivables and certain intercompany payables were assigned to
other members of the Group in exchange for certain releases and as
part of the interconditional steps under which UK Finco's hability for
the Senior Debt was released, such that on appointment UK Finco
had no assets The secunty granted by UK Finco in respect of the
Senior Debt was also released prior to the Administrators’
appolntment

We anticipate that none of these administrations will exceed 12
months

On present information, we anticipate the aggregate cost for these
three administrations wilt not exceed £100k

The only assets In the relevant comparies are (1} intercompany
loans, which are not recoverable and (1) in the case of Finance BV
its shares in YPL, and in the case of YPL its shares in YH2 and UK
Finco, which In each case have no realisable value Certain
intercompany payables were satisfied as part of the transaction
steps, however, apart from this recovery, there 1S no prospect of a
return to any class of creditor in each case

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Ye!l Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 6



21,

BACKGROUND

Finance BV, YPL and YH2 are intermediate holding companies in the Group UK Fincois a
non-trading finance vehicle which was incorporated at the time of the previous refinancing in
2009 None of the Companies traded Finance BV and YPL had no purpose other than as
holding companies in the Group YH2 was the holding company owning the shares of the
individual trading companies UK Finco was one of the principal borrowers of the Senior Debt
(together with finance companies n both the US and Spain) and provided full fixed and

floating charge secunty to the Lenders
!

A summansed Group structure chart as at 27 February 2014, being the date that Finance BV
was put into administration, 1s set out below This structure chart remained the same untit 3
March 2014, when the subsidianies of YH2 were sold as descrnibed in the SIP16 Letter The
Companies are highlighted green

Ky

Bl Tradng Subsdunes

W The Comparmes

) Admamsirators appointed on 27 Hov 2013
The pbove strxtre dagram i abbrewsted R
shows only external debl

Ye . branre By
{ Finance BV )
(Methedands)

Yo o Haye
Jored f YPL
L)

hibu Enance

UK Limied

i UK Fince )
(L)

Yol Holdwwy, 2
Linvted ( YH2™)
1y

Yoo bae
by AL el ¢

(/)

Smanish
wranch

PRy E A
foA
s

£T4tm

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the management accounts for the Companies as at 31 December 2013 and
audited accounts for the financial years ended 31 March 2013 and 31 March 2012 are
included below

As the Companies were intermediate holding companies, there 1s no trading reflected in the
profit and loss account of any of the Companies and therefore this has not been included The
comments below the table reflect management's explanations of the amounts included

Please note that this information has not been verfied by the Administrators or by Deloitte

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admumistration 7




Summary Balance Sheets

Balance Sheets

£000 31-Dec-13 31-Mar-13 31-Mar-12
nvestment n subskaries - - 288.697
ntercomrpany recewables - - 34,048
Total Assets - - 322,745
Corporation tax payable / {refund) 75 - -
Other payables / (receivables) {3} - -
Intercorrpany loans 20,323 19,727 22,970
Total Liabilities 20,395 19,727 22,970
Net Assets {20,395) {19,727) 299,775

Yellow Pages Limited Balance Sheets as at:

£'000

31-Dec-13 31-Mar-13 31-Mar-12

lhvestment in subsidiaries
ntercorrpany recenables

Total Assets

Corporation tax payable / (refund)
ntercorrpany loans

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

- - 609,140
- - 345,003

- - 854,143
(4.231) - -
694,448 676,067 661,154

690,217 676,067 661,154

(690,217) _ (676,067) 292,989

Yell Holdings 2 Limited Balance Sheets as at:

£'000

31-Dec-13 31-Mar-13

lnvestment In subsidiaries
tntercompany recewables

Total Assets

Corporation tax payable / (refund)
Qther payables / {recevables)
ntercompany loans

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

1.106 1,106 861,731
856,051 877,950 2,219,882

957,157 879,056 3,181,613
(9.332) - -
(40) - -
3,191,649 3,083,263 2908 851

3,182,277 3,083,263 2,908,851

(2,225,120) (2,204,207) 272,762

hibu Finance (UK) Limited Balance Sheets as at:

£000

31-Dec-13 31-Mar-13

nvestment In subsd@anes
Intercompany recewnables

Total Assets

Corporation tax payable / (refund)
Cther payables / (recewnables)
External Loans

Intercompany loans

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Source Managemeni/Audited Accounts

Notes 1) the above balance sheets are provided by management and have not been venfied by the Admimstrators

or Defoitte

2) Each of the Companies had obligations as guarantor or borrower of the £2 3bn Semor Debt and this 1s excluded

from the Balance Sheets above

- 82,206 1,693,946

- 82,208 1,693,946

3729 - -
54,914 - 3.981
983,192 1454464 1,370,604
627,281 107,788 41,264

1,669,116 1,562,252 1,415,849

{1,669,116) (1,480,046) 278,097

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adrministration




2.2.

The principal assets in the Companies comprise shares in their direct subsidiaries and
intercompany receivables In YH2 there was also a tax receivable of ¢ £9 3m and in YPL
there was a tax recevable of £4 2m as at 31 December 2013 We understand that these
recewables relate only to timing differences and therefore are not recoverable by the
Administrators, however, the tax position of the Companies has not yet been finalised

In the latest Management accounts dated 31 December 2013, significant provisions against
intercompany receivables have been included as the receivables were deemed by
Management not to be collectible tn part this has caused the balance sheets of the
Companies to be in a significant net iability position  Absent these provisions, certain of the
Companies (namely Finance BV and UK Finco) would be in a net asset position as at 31
December 2013

The value of the intercompany loans also significantly reduced between 31 March 2012 and
the dates of the Administrations  This was due to a series of recapitaiisations in the relevant
companies, such that intercompany balances were repaid by the issuance of share capital by
the relevant debtor company Had the recapitalisation not been completed, the Companies
could have had esther a going concern qualification or negative net assets at 31 March 2012,
which would in turn have constituted a breach of the Facilities Agreernent and likely matenal
adverse consequences for the Group

In any event, each of the Companies were borrowers and/or guarantors of the entirety of the
Senior Debt, owing secured (in the case of UK Finco) Lenders some £2 3bn, which would
have caused a net hability position in every Company irrespective of the recapitalisations
noted above

Specifically for YH2 as the immediate owner of the key trading subsidianes, a valuation of its
shareholdings was undertaken on 17 September 2013 This indicated that the trading group
was valued between £220m and £274m on a cash and debt free basis If an accelerated sales
process was undertaken, equivalent to £516m to £570m including cash n the group as at 31
January 2014 This is significantly below the Senior Debt of ¢ £2 3bn  Accordingly, in the
absence of the Restructuring, neither the shares in its underlying subsidiaries nor its
intercompany receivables had any recoverable value

Other Information
As at the relevant date of appointment, none of the Companies employed any staff

Statutory information, inctuding details of the Directors and Company Secretary, Bankers &
Shareholders for each of the Companies 1s provided at Appendix 1

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admunistration 9



31.

3.2.

33.

THE CIRCUMSTANCES GIVING RISE TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
ADMINISTRATORS

Events prior to the Administration

The Group has been in discussions with its Lenders to seek to agree a financial restructuring
for 18 months in view of the significant financial difficulties facing the Group Those
discussions resulted in the Restructuring, which was implemented on 3 March 2014 As part
of the Restructuring all equity in the operating subsidiaries in the Group was transferred to
Lender controlled companies in exchange for a debt wnte-down

The Restructuring was implemented via a senes of Schemes of Arrangement and
Administrations of the Companies On 19 February 2014, approximately 87 5% by value
(100% of those voting) of the Lenders approved the Schemes of Arrangement and, following
that approval and sanction of the Schemes of Arrangement by the court, the directors of the
Companies appointed administrators using an out of court process (with the exception of
Finance BV which was a court appointment)

Details of the Appointment of the Administrators

Phil Bowers, Neville Kahn and lan Wormleighton were appointed administrators of Finance BV
on 27 February 2014 by the Court on the application of the Directors of Finance BY On 28
February, the Directors of YPL and YH2 (respectively) appointed the Administrators as
administrators of YPL and YH2, and on 4 March the Directors of UK Finco appointed the
Administrators as administrators of UK Finco

The Court having conduct of the proceedings I1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Division
The Court numbers are

Finance BV 1356 of 2014

YPL 1603 of 2014
YH2 1604 of 2014
UK Finco 1717 of 2014

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Administrators of each
Company confirm that they are authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and powers by any
of them individually and independently of each other or by all of them

Sale of business

On 3 March 2014, the Administrators of YH2 caused YH2 to sell its shareholdings in the
trading subsidianies The consideration for the transaction entered into by YH2 acting by its
Administrators was the release of YH2 (together with each of the other Companies) from its
obligations In respect of Senior Debt of £2 3bn along with nominal consideration paid in
respect of some of the individual sale transactions In addition, the Company achieved a
release of ¢ £1 7bn intercompany payables Total consideration was therefore c £4bn  Please
refer to our SIP 16 Letter for further information

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Ye!l Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 10



3.4,

3.5,

Purpose of the Administration

The Companies had significant creditor liabilities in the form of the Senior Debt, which was
secured (1) win full against the assets of UK Finco, (i1} against the shares in certan subsidianes
of YH2, and () against the shares in UK Finco held by YPL, but unsecured in Finance BV A
restructuring of these creditors would have been required to meet the first objective of
rescuing any of the Companies as a going concern

Accordingly, the purpose of the Administrations was to achieve a better result for creditors as
a whole than would be obtamned through an immediate hquidation of the Companies The
purpose of the Administrations has been achieved through a sale of shares held by YH2 as
discussed in Section 3 3

Other insclvency processes (such as trading in Administration or Liguidation) were considered
for the Companies, but were not considered appropriate as

s the majorty of the Lenders and the Pensions Trustees supported the Restructuring,

s liguidation would have prevented certain tax attributes being realsed and the
perception of liquidation would have been lkely to erode value in the operating
subsidiaries,

« none of the Companies traded and in relation to the holding companies, had many
direct or indirect trading subsidianes which were part of a complex multiqjunsdictional
group, as a result the Administraters did not think it would be appropriate for the
Companies in administration to seek to centrol the trading group as part of a trading
administration of the holding companies

For further informatien as to alternatives considered see the SIP16 Letter
Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all communications with creditors,
includ:ng updates and progress reports, wili be posted onto a website, which has been set up
specifically for this purpose The web address 1s www deloitte com/uk/hibuplc

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website until its closure 3
months after the relevant Administration being brought to a close

Please therefore ensure that you review the website reqularly for updates and further
notices and reports.

Yelt Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admimstration 1




41,

411

THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANIES HAVE BEEN MANAGED
AND FINANCED AND WILL CONTINUE TO BE MANAGED AND FINANCED IF THE
ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS ARE APPROVED

Introduction
YH2

In considenng the acceptance of the appointment as Administrators and the proposed strategy
to conclude a sale of YH2's assets on appointment, the Administrators needed to be satisfied
that a sale of the business could not be better achieved in another manner and that continuing
to trade the business would not achieve a better result

For the following reasens, the Administrators concluded that it would not be in the best
interests of creditors to trade the business

+ this1s a complex group structure and YH2 is a non-trading holding company,

» valuations were obtained indicating YH2's shareholding in the trading subsidraries was
of significantly lower value than the Senior Debt,

« an offer was recewved from the Lenders which, if implemented, ensured the operating
subsidiaries remamned unaffected, with reduced overall Group borrowing and all
guarantees being released at each of the Companies,

s the Lenders, the Pensions Trustees and those Group companies which were creditors
of YH2 consensually agreed to the Restructuring, and

e the Pensions Regulator and HMRC each gave formal clearances in relation to the
Restructuring

In addition, and as noted in our SIP 16 Letter, the Administrators did not carry out theirr own
marketing of the business, on the basis that

« additonal valuation evidence was received,

» the Companies’ financial stakeholders consensually agreed to the Restructurning,

e there will be no impact an the underlying Group companies (there will be no
redundancies or other operational impact), and

+ the offer from the Lenders, which the Administrators of YH2 considered was the best
availabte option for all the creditors of YHZ2, needed to be implemented to provide a
stable platform from which the operating group can grow

Furthermore, while a formal marketing process was not undertaken, the restructuring has
been a very public process Any potentially interested party is likely to have made their
interest known during this process and no offers have been received by any of the Companies
prior to the appointment of Administrators  As mentioned in the SIP16 Letter, non-binding
indicative offers were made to other members of the Group for parts of the business, but these
were not accepted on the basis that such offers did not attrnibute sufficient value to the
business and could cause insolvency n other parts of the Group

Accordingly, the best course of action and method of maximising value for all creditors was a
pre-packaged sale of YH2's shareholding in the trading subsidianes in order to preserve
continuity of trading, any goodwill and ongoing relationships with customers and suppliers at
the operational level The sale of the shareholdings took place on 3 March 2014, shortly after
the appointment of the Administrators to YH2 Further detall 1s included in the SIP 16 Letter

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 12




4.1.2. Finance BV, YPL and UK Finco

Finance BV, YPL and UK Finco are non-trading companies and have entered administration
as a requirement of the offer from the Lenders to preserve the operating subsidiaries of the
Group Value has been maximised for each creditor of the Companies as the £2 3bn debt
obligations and certain intercompany payables have been released

42 Assets excluded from the sale

As noted above, the sale included the shares in the underlying subsidianes of YH2 Finance
BV and YPL have retained therr shareholdings in YPL and YH2 respectively, however given
the sale of the underlying subsidiaries, these do not have any recoverable value The
intercompany claims have either been released or are between the Companies, or in the case
of YH2 owing to it from hibu PLC, and given that the debtor companies are all in
admirustration and returns to creditors are not expected, are not collectible The
Administrators are not aware of any other assets

43. Post Appointment Actions

The Administrators are liaising with the purchasers of the underlying subsidiaries and HM
Revenue and Customs in respect of any carporation tax habilities arising on the share sales,
collating creditor claims and handiing creditor, director and shareholder queries as they arise

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adrmimistration 13






51

5.2,

5.3.

54

DIRECTORS’ STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

introduction

In accordance with Paragraph 47(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act the Directors have been asked
to provide to the Administrators a Statement of Affairs for the Companies as at the relevant
appointment date These are due by late March 2014 and therefore, an Estimated Outcome
Statement for creditors has been prepared at Appendix 3 Final Statement of Affairs will be
attached to the six monthly report and to crediters

The most recent accounting information available for each Company is summansed at section
2 1 and an up to date schedule of creditors, as drawn from the books and records of the
relevant Company, 1s attached at Appendix 4 The Administrators have not camed out any
work of the nature of an audit on the information

Creditors

The only creditors of Finance BV, YPL and YH2 as at the relevant appointment date were the
Lenders and intercompany creditors The liabilities of those Companies to the Lenders were
released shortly after the appointment of the Administrators  The only creditors of UK Finco
as of the date of the appointment of the Administrators to UK Finco were intercompany
creditors, the Lenders claims and security having been released as part of the restructuring on
3 March 2014

As noted elsewhere n this report, the Lenders held secunty from YPL, YH2 and UK Finco

The secunity granted in favour of the Lenders by YPL and UK Finco was released as part of
the Restructunng on 3 March 2014 The assets which were subject to the secunty granted by
YH2 in favour of the Lenders were sold subject to that secunty as part of the Restructunng No
creditors are being disadvantaged by the Restructunng Clearance has been granted from
HMRC in respect of the Restructunng and the Administraters are seeking to minimise any tax
claim to the extent possible using existing losses within the Compamnies

The debt of Finance BV, YPL and YH2 at the respective dates of the appointment of the
Administrators (under their respective guarantee obligations), was £2 3bn plus accrued
interest, together with intercompany creditors (please refer to Appendix 4 for further details)
The debt of UK Finco as at the date of the appointment of the Administrators to UK Finco was
intercompany debts of c £627m, UK Finco's liability for the Sentor Debt having been released
on 3 March 2014

A schedule of creditors of each Company is set out at Appendix 4
Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims are anticipated as there were no employees in any of the Companies

Prescribed Part

Please note that there are no floating charge assets and so no Prescnbed Part ts currently
envisaged

Accordingly, the Administrators do not propose to make an application under section 176A(5)

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adrmimistration 14




55

Creditors’ Meeting to Seek Approval to the Proposals and consider specific
Resolutions regarding the Remuneration and costs of the Administrators

As there are no funds for a distnbution to the unsecured creditors in any of the Companies,
the Admimstrators will not be convening a creditors’ meeting in accordance with Paragraph
52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, unless requested to do so

Should creditors of a Company, whose total debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of
that Company wish to request a meeting be held they should complete the attached Form

2 21B (Appendix 5) for the Company i guestion and return it to the Admimstrators within 8
business days of issue of this statement

A deposit of £500 towards the costs of convening the meeting should be enclosed with the
request per rule 2 37(3) of the Rules

In the event no request (in the prescrnibed manner) 1s received within 8 business days of Issue
of this statement, the proposals will be deemed approved and notices will be filed at
Companies House

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 15




71

7.2

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

There were no Pre-Administration costs as defined by Rule 2 33(2A) of the Insolvency Rules
1986

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES
Remuneration and Expenses

There will be no funds available to pay any administratton costs and expenses However, the
Administrators have agreed with hibu (UK) Limited that all costs and expenses will be
approved and paid by hibu (UK) Limited on the basis of tine properly given by the
Administrators and their staff in attending the matters anising in the administrations, calculated
at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the tme when the work
1s performed plus VAT

The Administrators have engaged Linklaters LLP to provide legal advice to them in respect of
the administrations of the Companies The costs of Linklaters LLP will also be met by hibu
{UK) Limited

Creditors’ Rights

Any secured creditor or, unsecured creditor with the support of at least 5% in value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may, in writing, request the Administrators to
provide additional information regarding remuneration or expenses to that already supplied
within this document Such requests must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report, in
accordance with Rule 2 47(1)(fa) and 2 48A of the Rules

Any secured creditor or, unsecured crediter with the support of at least 10% n value of the
unsecured creditors or, with leave of the Court, may apply to the Court for one or more orders
(in accordance with Rule 2 109(4) of the Rules), challenging the amount or the basis of
remuneration which the Admenistrators are entitled to charge or otherwise challenging seme or
all of the expenses incurred Such applications must be made within 8 weeks of receipt by the
applicant(s) of the report detaiing the remuneration andfor expenses being complained of, in
accordance with Rule 2 109 of the Rules

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adminustration 16



82

8.3

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

81 Directors’ conduct

As part of therr statutory duties, the Administrators will constder the conduct of the Directors
and any person they consider a shadow or de facto director in relation to theirr management of
the affairs of the Companies and the causes of fallure and will submit a confidential report to
the Insolvency Service, a division of the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills

As part of their investigations the Administrators will consider, among other matters, the
following

s statutory compliance 1ssues,
o misfeasance or breach of duty, and
¢ antecedent transactions (Including transachons at an under value and preferences)

Creditors who wish to draw any matters to the attention of the Admimstrators should write to
the Administrators at the address given on the front of this report

SIP13 (E&W) - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with the guidance given in SIP13 {(E&W), we are investigating any transactions
with connected parties in the ordinary course of business for each of the Companies during
the period of this report or In the two years prior to our appointment Detalls of any connected
party transactions will be included in our next report to creditors

Should creditors have information regarding any such transactions they should forward details
in wnting to the Administrators to the address on the front of this report

Exit Routes from Administration

In accordance with the provisions of the Act incorporated by the Enterpnse Act 2002, all
Administrations automatically come to an end after one year, unless an extension 1s granted
by the Court or with consent of the creditors

There are several exit routes which are available to the Admmnistrators such as,
* an application to Court,

+ filing a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the
purpose of Administration has been sufficiently achieved, or

¢ 1n the event that the Company has no property remaining to be realised the
Administrators may notify the Registrar of Companies to that effect at which time the
appointment of the Administrators ceases and three months following that date the
company is deemed to he dissolved

In addition the Administrators could propose to place the Companies into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation or a Compulsory Liguidation or they may propose a Company Voluntary
Arrangement

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd - All in Administration 17







The exit route chosen In relation to the Companies will largely depend on the circumstances of
each Administration

84 EC Regulations

Council Regulation (EC) No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as
defined in Article 3(1) of that Regulation

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admitnistration 18



9. STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 49 OF SCHEDULE B1
OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 (AS AMENDED)

Yell Finance BV Court Case No 1356 of 2014
Yellow Pages Limited Court Case No 1603 of 2014
Yell Holdings 2 Limited Court Case No 1604 of 2014
hibu Finance (UK} Limited Court Case No 1717 of 2014

The Administrators' proposals are as follows

1 the Administrators continue to manage the affairs and any remaining assets of the
Companies and the settlement of all Administration expenses,

2  the Administrators continue with their enquines into the conduct of the Directors of the
Compantes and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation into
the affairs of the Companies,

3  the Administrators be authornised to agree the claims of the secured, preferentiat and
unsecured creditors against each of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude,
in therr reasonable opinion, that one or more of the Companies will have no assets
available for distnbution,

4 the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

5 that, in the event the creditors of one or other of the Companies so determine, at
meetings of creditors, a Creditors Committee be appointed in respect of any of the
Companies comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that
Company or Companies,

6 that, following the realisation of assets and resolution of all matters in the Admimistrations,
and as quickly and efficiently as 1s reasonably practicable, the Administrators implement
the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the Administrations  This may include
filling a notice in Court and with the Registrar of Companies confirming that the purpose of
the Administrations has been sufficiently achieved, the distnbution of funds to unsecured
creditors (provided Court permission i1s obiained) and then the dissolution of the
Companies, maving from Administration to Dissolution as per Paragraph 84 of Schedule
B1 of the Act, or alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation {(*CVL") or Compulsory Liquidation, depending on which option will
result in a better realisation for creditors,

7 that, if each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liquidators and any Creditors’ Committee appointed will become
the Liqguidation Commuittee pursuant to Rule 4 174A of the Rules and that the basis of the
Liguidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to the trme properly given by the
Liquidators' and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Liquidations, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Deloitte at the time when the
work 1s performed, and/or as a percentage of realisations and/ar as a set fee, plus VAT
As per Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule B1 of the Act and Rule 2 117A{2)(b) of the Rules,

Yeli Finance BV, Yeliow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd ~ All In Administration 19




the creditors may nominate a different person to be Liquidator(s) provided the nomination
1s made before the proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of Section 231
of the Act the Liquidators will each be authonsed to carry out all functions, duties and
powers either jointly or severally, and

8 nthe absence of Creditors’ Committees, the creditors of each of YPL, YH2 and UK Finco
agree that the Administrators shall be discharged from habihity per Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the Act immediately upon the Administrators’ filing therr final report to
creditors and vacating office In respect of Finance BV, the Administrators shall apply to
Court to obtain an order under section 98(2)(C) of the Act

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of Yell Finance BY, Yellow Pages Limited, Yell Holdings 2 Limited and htbu
Finance (UK) Limited

Phil Bowers, Neville Kahn and tan Wormleighton
Administrators of the Companies

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane

London

EC4A 3BQ

Phil Bowers, Neville Kahn and lan Wormleighton were appointed Joint Administrators of Yell Finance BV on 27
February 2014, Yellow Pages Limited and Yell Holdings 2 Limited on 28 February 2014 and hibu Finance (UK)
Limited on 4 March 2014

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are managed by the Joint Admimstrators  The Joint
Admirustrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal hability

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 20




APPENDIX 1
Page 1 of 1

YELL FINANCE BV, YELLOW PAGES LIMITED, YELLHOLDINGS 2 LIMITED AND HIBU FINANCE
{UK) LIMITED (ALL IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference

Date of Appointment
Appointment by

Joint Administrators

Registered office
Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Bankers
Auditors

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

Yell Finance BV

In Administration

High Court of Justice

1356 of 2014

27 February 2014

The Royal Court of
Justice, Chancery
Dwision on application
of the Directors under
Paragraph 12 of
Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986

Phil Bowers, Neville
Kahn, lan
Wormleighton
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

Pnns Bemhardplen
200,

10097JB
Amsterdam

34157895
{Netherlands)
19/06/2001

Chnstian Wells

HSBC
PwC LLP

Antony Bates
Chnstian Wells

Nil

Yellow Pages Limited

In Adminstration

High Court of Justice

1603 of 2014

28 February 2014
Directors under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Phil Bowers, Neville
Kahn, lan
Wormleighton
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

One Reading Central
Forbury Road
Berkshire

RG1 3YL

04175821

08/03/2001

Chnstian Wells

HSBC
PwC LLP

Antony Bates,
Elizabeth Chambers,
John Coghlan, Toby
Coppel, Kathleen
Flaherty, Richard
Hooper, Carlos
Monteros, Robert
Wigley

Nil

Yell Holdings 2
Limited

In Administration

High Court of Justice

1604 of 2014

28 February 2014
Directors under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

Phil Bowers, Newville
Kahn, lan
Womnleighton
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

One Reading Central
Forbury Road
Berkshire

RG1 3YL

04180359

15/03/2001

Chnistian Wells

HSBC
PwC LLP

Antony Bates
Chnstian Wells

Nil

hibu Finance (UK}
Limited

In Admunistration

High Court of Justice

1717 of 2014

4 March 2014
Directors under
Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 to the
Insclvency Act 1986

Phil Bowers, Neville
Kahn, lan
Wormleighton
Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3BQ

One Reading Central
Forbury Road
Berkshire

RG1 3YL

07020389

16/09/2009

Chnistian Wells

HSBC
PwC LLP

Antony Bates
Chnistian Wells

Nil

Yell Fnance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adrimstration

21



APPENDIX 2
Page 1 of 1

Receipts and Payments Account for the period from the date of Administration to 14 March

2014

Receipts and Payments account for the Companies
Yell Finance BV Yellow Pages Limited

From To From To

27-Feb-14 14-Mar-14 28-Feb-14 14-Mar-14

Payments - -

Balance -

Ye!l Holdings 2 Limited hibu Finance (UK) Limited

From

To From To

28-Feb-14 14-Mar-14 D4-Mar-14 14-Mar-14

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yeil Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd - All In Administration 22




APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 1

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 2013

Yell Finance BY Estimated Qutcome Statement

£'000 Book Value

Estimated to

Realise

hvestment in subswdiares - -

ntercompany receivables - .

Total Assets available for unsecured creditors - -

Unsecured Craditors

Lenders {2,300,000) (2,300,000)
Intercompany loans (20,323) (20,323)
Total Unsecured Creditors {2,320,323) (2,320,323}
Estimated Return for Unsecured Creditors | 0% 0%]

Yellow Pages Limited Estimated Outcome Statement

Estimated to

£'000 Book Value ;
Realise

Investrnent in subsidianes - -
Intercompany recervables - -

Corporation Tax 4,231 -
Total Assets available for unsecured creditors 4,231 -

Unsecured Creditors

Lenders {2,300,000) {2,300,000)
intercompany lvans (694,448) (694,448)
Tota! Unsecured Creditors (694,448} (694,448)
Estimated Return for Unsecured Creditors I 0% 0%}

Yell Holdings 2 Limited Estimated Cutcome Statement

£'000 Book Value

nvestment in subsidianes 1.106 -
Intercompany recevables 956,051 -
Corporation Tax 9,332 -
Total Assets available for unsecured creditors 966,489 -

Unsecured Croditors

Lenders (2,300,000} (2,300,000}
Intercompany loans (3,191,649) (3,191,649)
Total Unsecured Creditors {5,491,649) {5,491,849)
Estimated Raturn for Unsecured Creditors | 0% 0%]

hibu Finance {UK) Limited Estimated Outcome Statement

Estimated to

£'000 Bock Value )
Realise

nvestment in subsidianes - -
nlercompany recervables - -

Total Assets available for unsecured creditors - -
Unsecured Creditors

Other payables / (recewables) (54,914) -

External Loans (983,192) {2,300,000)
Intercompany kans (627,281) (107,788)
Total Liabilities (1,665,387) {2,407,788)
Net Assets [ 0% 0%]

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Lid, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK} Ltd — All in Administration 23




APPENDIX 4
Page 1 of 1

Schedule of Creditors of the Companies as at the date of appointment

Schedute of Creditors for Yell Finance BV as at 27 February 2014

Creditor Name Amount (£000}
hibu Plc {20,320}
Creditor Name Amount {£'000)
Yell Holdings 2 Limited (662,450)
Yell Finance BV (31,998)
(694,448)
Creditor Name Amount {£'000)
hibu (UK) Limited (192,199)
hibu Finance (UK) Linvted (797,942)
hibu Holdings 3 Linrted {378,327)
Yell Finance Jersey Two Limted (715,399}
hibu Connect SAU (510,595)
hibu Chile SA {19,444)
(2,613,906}
Schedule of Creditors for hibu Finance (UK) Limited as at4 March 2014
Creditor Name Amount (£'000)
Yellow Pages Limited (498,211}
Yel Holdings 2 Limted {129,069)
(627,280)
Notes

1 intercompany creditors may not he into the balance sheet figures as the creditors listing represents the net
mtercompany position i e payables and receivables between the same companies are set off aganst each other)
The balance sheet reprasents the gross figures

2  Semor Lenders were creditors of Finance BV, YPL and YH2 al thewr respective admimistration dates
Senior Lenders held secunty &t YPL and YH2

4 The address for the mtercompany creditors 1s One Reading Central, Forbury Road, Reading, Berkshire, RG1 3YL

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 24




Rule 2.37

{a} Insert ful name and
address of the credior
making the request

{b) insort full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert emount of clatm

{d} Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of craditors
cancyimng with tha
request (1 any) and ther
clams i the
adrmunistraton if the
requestng croddor’s ¢clamm
5 bedow the requited 10%

(@) Insert detmls of the
purpose of the meeting

Form 2.21b - Request Meeting of Creditors

Creditor's request for a meeting

APPENDIX 5
Page 1 of 4

Form 2.21B

Name of Company

Yell Finance BV

Company number
34157895

In the

High Court of Jushce, Chancery Civision,

Comparues Court

{1ull name of court)

Cour case number
1356 of 2014

1{a)

request a meeting of the creditors of (b)

Yell Finance BV

One Reading Central

Forbury Roed
Reading
Berkshire

My claim in the admirustration 15 {c)

(d)

concur with the above request, and | attach copies of thewr wntien confirmation of

concurrence

The purposa of the meeting 1s (e)

Signed

Dated

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pagaes Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration

25



APPENDIX §

Page 2 of 4
Form 2.21B
Rule2 37 Creditor’s request for a meeting
Name of Company Company number
Yellow Pages Limited 4175824
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Drvision, 1603 of 2014
Companies Court
{tull name of couet)
(a) Insart full namse and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request
{b) Insen full nems and request a mesting of the creditors of (b)
address of registered Yellow Pages Limited
cffice of the company
One Reading Central
Forbury Road
Reading
RG1 3YL
(¢) Insert ameunt of claim My claim in the adrministration is ()
(d) Insert fullname(s)and ()
axddress{es) df crediors
concuring with the
request (if any) and their
ctalms in the
sdministration if the
requaesting crediar's clam
is balaw the requirsd $0%
concur with the above request, and | attach coples of their written confirmation of
concurrence
{e) Insert detals cf the The purpose of the meeting Is ()
purposs of tha mesting
Signed
Dated
Software Supplied by Tumkey Camputer Technology Limited, Glasgow
Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK} Ltd — All in Admimistration 26



APPENDIX 5

Page 3 of 4
Form 2.21B

Rule 237 Creditor's request for a meeting

Name of Company Company number

Yell Holdings 2 Limited 04180359

Inthe Court case number

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1604 of 2014

Companies Court

{full rame of court)

{a) Insert full nama and | (a)
address of the creditor
making the request
{b) Insent full nama and request a meeting of the creditors of (b)
addrass of registered Yell Holdings 2 Limited

office of the company
Cne Reading Central
Forbury Road
Reading
Berkshire
RG1 3YL

{e) Insert amount of claim My claim n the admirustration 1s (¢)

(&) Insert tull nams(s) and {d)
address(es) of crediors
concurring with the

request (f any} and their

daims in the

administration if the

raquasting creditar's claim

is bolow the required 10%

cencur with the above request, and | attach copies of their wniten confirmation of

concurrence
(e} Insert details of the The purpose of the meeting 15 {e)
purpose of the mesting
Signed
Dated

Saftware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techndogy Limited Glasgow

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All in Administration 27




APPENDIX 5

Page 4 of 4
Form 2.21B
’ .
Rule 237 Creditor’'s request for a meeting
Narme of Company Company number
hibu Finance {UK) Limited 07020389
Inthe Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, 1717 of 214
Companies Court
{full nama of court)
{a) Insert full name and | {a)
address of the creditor
making the request
(b} Insert fuli name and request a meeting of the creditors of {b)
address of repsterad hibu Finance (UK) Limited
office of the company
One Reading Central
Forbury Road
Reading
Berkshire
() Insert amaunt of claim My claim in the admimstration 1s ()
(d} insert full nems(s) end  (d)
addrass{es) of crediors
caneurnng with the
request (if any) a2nd thar
claims in the
admenestraban if the
requesting cradior's clam
15 below the required 10%
concur with the above request, and | attach copies of theirr wiitten confirmation of
concumence
{€) Insert detalls of the The purpese of the meeting s (e)
purpose of the meeting
Signed
DOated
Software Supplied by Turnkey Canputer Technology Limited Glasgow
Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 1.td and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Adnunistration 28



PRQOF OF DEBT - FORM 4 25

Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 6

Form 4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Yell Finance BV
In Administration

and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 27 February 2014

Pagetof 8

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, Including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
Interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any decument by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
the hgu:dator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion)

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(2) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

if you have filted 1n both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5{b}

Give detaills of whether the whele or any part
of the debt falls within any (and If so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insoivency Act 1886 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Parttculars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date If was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name n BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 2.72

Software Suppiied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited  Glasgaow

Form425

1

Yell Finance BY, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — Ail in Admimistration

29



APPENDIX 6
Page 20of 8

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrater

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admunistrator

Sdftware Supplied by Turnkey Camputer Technology Limited Glasgow

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Hotdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admimstraton

30



APPENDIX 6

] Page 3 of 8
Deloitte.

PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0) 20 7936 3000
Fax +d44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

Rule 272 Form 4,26w deloitte co uk

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Yellow Pages Limited
In Admimstration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Admirustration 28 February, 2014

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, iIncluding any Value
Added Tax and cuistanding uncapitalised £
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidatien (see note)

4 | Detalls of any document by reference to which
the dabt can be substantiated [Note the
hguidator may call for any document ar
evidence to substanbate the claim at his
discretion)

§ | ifthe total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, piease show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If tatal amount above Includes outstanding £
uncapitalsed interest please state amount

7 | Ifyou have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
I box 5()

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any (and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insotvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferentiaf £

9 { Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Pariculars of any securtly held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11 | Signature of credtor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pesition with or relation to creditor

Rule 2 72 Form4 25

Saoftware Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Important Notice Partners and Directors acting as recetvers and administrators contract without personal hability Unless otherwise
shown all appointment taking Partners and Direcors are authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In addition Peter Michael Allen 15 a Licensed Insclvency Practiioner authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland Al ficensed insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK

Deloitte LLP 1s a imited lability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered
otfice at 2 Mew Street Square London ECAA 3BZ United Kingdom

Delortte LLP 15 the United Kingdom member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited { DTTL) a UK private company limited bﬂ
Yelfnance-BVipirallowPagesdtdeYelideldings2i:tcand hibu.finance L(Ml&lﬁﬂa'ﬁﬁl In Administration 31

descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and 1ts member firms



Deloitte.

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Admimstrator

APPENDIX 6
Page 4 of 8

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0} 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LOE DX 599

www deloitte co vk

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted nen-preferentially for

Date

Admintstrator

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Important Notice Pariners and Directors acting as recervers and administrators contract without personat hability Unless otherwise
shawn all appointment taking Partners and Directors are authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
‘Wales (naddition Peter Michae! Allen 1s a Licensed Insolvency Practitioner authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland All licensed insolvency pracutioners of Deloitte LLP are ficensed in the UK

Defostte LLP 15 a brruted liabihty partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number GC303675 and its registered
office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 3BZ, United Kingdom

Deloiite LLP 1s the United Kingdom member fum of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL™) a UK private company limited
Yeilmnance BM;u\ﬂeﬁamﬂqge&Mdﬂ;elhhlo&dmgsﬂa.htdtandehmﬁumce.i nldh n Administration

descripuon of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

32



Deloitte.

APPENDIX 6
Page 50of 8

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
London EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0) 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

Rule 2 72 Form 4:28w deloitte o uk

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Yell Holdings 2 Limited
In Administration
and i the matter of The Insolvency Act 1888

Date of Admirustration 28 February 2014

1 | Name of Creditor

2 | Address of Creditor

3 | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised £
Interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4 | Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated [Note
the iguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantate the claim at his
discretion]

5 | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

6 | If total amount above Includes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7 | If you have filled in both box 3 ard box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(b)

8 | Give details of whether the whole or any pant | Category
of the debt falls within any (and & so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
sechon 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1875) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

¢ | Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10 | Particulars of any secunty held, the value of
the secunty, and the date it was grven £

11 | Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 2.72 Form425

Sditware Supplied by Turnkey Computer Techndlogy Lirmited Glasgow

Important Notice Partners and Girectors acting as recewvers and administrators contract without personal iability Unless otheranse
shown all appointment taking Partners and Directors are authansed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
wales In addition Peter Michael Allen 15 2 Licensed Insolvency Practitioner authorised by The Insttute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland All icensed insolvency practiioners of Oelostte LLP are hicensed in the UK

Delorte LLP 15 a bmited hatshity partnership registered in England and Wales wath registered number GC303675 and 1its registered
office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 382 Umited Kingdom

Delonte LLF is the United Kingdom member Tirm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu timited {"DiTL") a UK private company imited b
mfmmawnvem.nagas(ud;ewldicumgsrzludmmmmmmmmuwmm{m Administration

descrption of the legal struciure of DTTL and its member firms

33



Deloitte.

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 6
Page 6 of 8

Deloitte LLP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
Londen EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0) 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

www delaitte co uk

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Adminstrator

Admitted nen-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Suppiied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Giasgow

Important Notice Partners and Directors acting as recewers and administrators contract without personal habiity Unless otherwise
shown all appointment taking Partners and Direciors are authorised by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales (n addibon Peter Michael Allen 15 2 Licensed Insohvency Pracutioner authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland All licensed insolvency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK

Delonte LLP 15 a limited hability partnershup registered 1n England and Wales wath registered number OC303675 and uts registered
affice at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 3BZ United Kingdom

~ Deloitte LLP 1s the Ursied Kingdom member firm of Delaitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited ("DTTL) a UK private company hmited
Yelbfinance BVpYellowRagesbid: Yelltdokhnga 24 td-andfubu. France kK kid cedlldn Adrministration

descnption of the legal structure of DTTL and its member frms




Deloitte.

Rule 2,72

APPENDIX 6
Page 7 of 8

Deloitte £LP

PO Box 810

66 Shoe Lane
Londen EC4A 3WA

Tel +44 (0} 20 7936 3000
Fax +44 (0) 20 7007 3442
LDE DX 599

Form 4,2Bw deloitte co uk

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of hibu Finance (UK) Limited

In Administration

and In the matter of The Insolvency Act 1888

Date of Administration 4 March, 2014

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised
interest as at the date the company went into
hquidation {see note)

Detalls of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liguidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion}

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
{b} amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled In both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any (and f so which} of
the cateqories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Socal Security Pensions Act 1975)

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferentral £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the vaiue of
the secunty, and the date it was given

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act an his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Posttion with or refation to creditor

Rule 272

Form4 2§

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

important Nowe Parness and Dwrectors acung as recevers and admirustrators contract without personal kabitity Unless othenwse
shown all appointment taking Partners and Directors are authonsed by The Institute of Chartered Accountants sn England and

‘Wales In addition Peter Michael Allen 1s a Licensed Insolvency Pracitioner authonised by The Insutute of Chartered Accountants of
Scotland Al licensed inscivency practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK

Deloitie LLP 15 a himited hatility partnerstip regrstered in England and Wales with registered number OC303675 and its registered
office at 2 New Street Square London EC4A 382, United Kingdom

Deloitte LLP 15 the United Kingdom member firm of Delonte Touche Tohmatsu Limited {*DTTL") a UK prvate company hmited
Yol Finanpe B\oi¥eliew Pages kid;Yell Heldngs2ikicand b Funance I{ML{\TLMNJM in Administration

descripuon of the legal structure of DTTL and its member firms

35




APPENDIX 6
Page 4 of 8

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admuitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Admiristrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Adminstrator

Softwarg Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technalogy Limited, Glasgow

Yeli Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance {(UK) Ltd — All In Admimistration 32




Rule 2.72

APPENDIX 6

Form 425

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Yell Holdings 2 Limited

in Administration

and in the matter of The insolvency Act 1988

Date of Adminstration 28 February 2014

Page 5of 8

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and cutstanding uncapitahised
interest as at the date the company went into
Iriquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to
which the debt can be substantiated {Note
the liquidator may call {or any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

{a) amount of Value Added Tax
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax

If total amount above includes outstanaing
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown In Box 3 or the amount shown
In box 5(b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
fo the Social Secunty Pensions Act 1875)

Category

Amaount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particutars of any secunty held, the value of
the securty, and the date It was given

11

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rule 272
Sdftware Supplied by Turnkey Canputer Technalogy Limited Glasgow

Form425

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Lid — All tn Administration

33




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

APPENDIX 6
Page 6 of 8

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Admunistrator

Sditwese Supplied by Turnkey Computar Technalogy Limited, Gl

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration







APPENDIX &

Rule 2 72 Formd4 25

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

in the matter of hibu Finance (UK} Limited
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration 4 March, 2014

Page 7 of 8

Name of Creditor

Address of Creditor

Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and gutstanding uncapitalised £
inferest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated [Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to subsiantiate the claim at his
discretion]

if the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show -

(a) amount of Value Added Tax £
(b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax j £

If total amount above incluges outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

If you have filled in both box 3 and box §,
please state whether you are claiming the
amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
n box 5{b)

Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which} of
the categones of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 to, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Panstans Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

10

Particulars of any security held, the value of
the secunly, and the date it was given £

1

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to
act an his behalf

Name 1in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with or relation to creditor

Rute 272 Form 4 28

Softwara Supplied by Tumkey Computar Technology Limited, Glasgow

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Lid, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK} Ltd — All In Administration

35




APPENDIX 6
Page 8 of 8

PROQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admitted to Vote for

Date

Administrator

Admitted preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Admitted non-preferentially for

Date

Administrator

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yeli Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK} Ltd — All In Admunistration 36




APPENDIX 7
Page 1 of 11

Deloitte. ers

PO Bow 810
66 Stoe Lane
London ECAA 3wa
To All Known Creditors of Yell Holdings 2 Limited, Yell Finance ;:: ﬂ%ﬁ%ﬁg’;ﬁ
BV, Yellow Pages Limited and hibu Finance (UK) Limited T

LD X590
— all in Administration VA deloitte €0 Lk

Teiephone (207 §38 3000
Emalh hibugDdelohts.co uk

6 March 2014

Dear Sis

Yeli Holdings 2 Limited - in Administration {“the Company”)
Company Number- 4180359
Trading Address One Reading GCentral, Forbury Road, Reading, Berkshire RG1 3YL

Yeoll Finance BV, Ysllow Pages Limited and hibu Finance {UK) Limited
(“the Other Administration Companies”)

I wnte to infom you that Phil Bowers, Newlle Kahn and lan Wormisighton were appointed joint
administrators (“the Adminlistrators™) of the Company on 28 February 2014 Formal notice of the
appomntment is attached on Fom 2 128

The assets of the Company were sold on 3 March 2014 as part of a wider restructuring transaction, which
is descnbed further below {the "Restructuring™)

As a resutt of the Rastructunng, the Other Administration Companies are algso taking certain actions For
this reason, this letter is also being sent to all creditors of the Other Administration Companies

In order to provide full information to crediors in ine with Statament of Insolvency Practice 16 (England &
Wales) (“SIP 167), this letter provides details regarding the sale of the assets of the Company and the
events leading up to it.

Background Information

The hibu group of companles, which, prior to the Restructunng, was made up of hibu pic (in
administration} (formerly Yell Group pic) (“PLC”) and its subsidiaries (together “the Group”), operated a
muitinational directories and intarnet services business, with operations m the United Kingdom, the United
States, Spain and a number of countnes in Latin America

Pror to the Restructuring, the Group had debt of approximatety £2 3bn (the “Senior Debt”) over one third
of which was due for repayment in Apnl 2014 with the remainder due in July 2014 The Senlor Debt was
owing under 8 facibes agreement dated 30 November 2008 (the "Facilitien Agresment’ The
Company guaranteed the Senior Debt and had granted securnty for the Senior Debt in the form of a
secunty over shares agreement dated 30 November 2009 and registered on 7 December 2009 (the
“Security Agreement”) Pursuant o the Secunty Agreement, the Company granted a fixed charge over
WSS g e Pt ) DBOULN GG 6 MOEANT WD QMRS O COTETET MATTCLA FIONSSr- Wy LRy UThevaoe

G, T D Ermerd Lisary Retyrs g OO b Ruttarsact by Tha Irticta o 1 ricwed ALoaur gl a keggand orxd

Wpley tn ZLUOn Piae MChac! Al i & Lee Y PYa ZOMY o, y Tra NET e OF Chartoned ACCOUTILING &
Sttt A8 Lok iad w0k wrC; Brack1ofads Of Deiotte 1P are BATSS ) The LSS

Deicae LAP 5.2 3.0 Dabed o Saceeand cegamnd it Ingland a7 ¥ sed wah regtieaed auber OCI00675 and ot regiaterea
cftin ot 7 how? 3ot SR 10000n LULA TO) Lt Kinadaom

DhRortter LLP iy T WerLen] waigeicrn maermeer Lk 01 Dkt te b Iofmioten Lectort CDTAL L 4 LY 3 W coetdacy Broasd by
G dnlor M AT { P e iy SRt M) Mtrpipendord o 3 1wa Plouas oo WA aioke L su wi/xat ke o detaded
e gt e ol 40 st oF DTTL oved 3 Inepies femor,

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and tubu Finance (UK} Ltd — All In Administration

37




APPENDIX 7
Page 2 of 11

the shares in tebu (UK} Limited (foamerty Yedl Limited), hibu Holdings 3 Limited (formerly YH3 Limited)
and YH Limited and rights related to those shares

The Company was an intermediate holding company in the Group  Its only assets were shares in eight
subsidary companies (with a book value of £1 1m) and intercompany receivables of approxmmatety
£1 8bn (et 31 December 2013, before taking into account bad debt provisions) owing from varlous Group
companies, which were subordinated to the Semor Debt,

The Company was significantly indebted to its creddors, dus to its guarantes Esbility in relation to the
Semor Debt and £2 8bn (as at 31 December 2013, pefore taking into account bad debt provisiong) to
other companies in the Group The Intercompany payables did not set off against the £18bn of
wntercompany receivables noted above)

The lenders under the Faclities Agreement (the “Lenders”) hold secunty agalnst the assets of certain
companies In the Group (including the secunty granted by the Company over the shares in threa of its
subsidlanes), but are unsecured at the mam trading companies

Effect of the Transaction

As the Group was unikely o be able to repay or refinance the Senlor Debt prior to its maturity, the Group
entered into negohations with the Lenders in order to agree the terms of a financlal restructuring
Negotiations continued over a period of appreximately 18 manths and resulted in the Restructunng which
was implementad on 3 March 2014

The Restructuring volved a senes of steps which utimately resulted in

» the Lenders owning the subsidiaries of the Company through a new holding company structure (such
subsidianes and tha new holding companies belng the “New Group”),

« the Lenders releasing the Company and its parent companes (Yelow Pages Limited {in
administration) and Yell Holdings BV (in administration)) from their respective guarantees of the
Senilor Debt;

+ the Lenders agreeing o release the other bormowers and guarantors frorm certain debt under the
Facillies Agreement and amending and restating the batance of the debt not released (ap
£1 5bn In aggregate) Of this £1 5bn debt remaining in the New Group, spproximately £580m will be
paying Interest in cash with the remaming £020m belng "payment m kind® {(ie attracting no cash
interest and therefore not impacting the undertying operations), and

« certaln infercompany loans between members of the Group being ratonafised through a senes of
mnterconditional steps which resulted  intragroup debts owing by the Company bemng reduced by
approximately £1 8bn and mtragroup debts owing to the Company being reduced in full

A new managemernt tzam has also been appointed to the New Group, although we understand that Tony
Bates and Chnstian Wells, who were part of the existing managemaent team, may continue to be invoived
in management of the New Group alongside thvs new team, at least for & short penod

The Restructuring provides stahility for the New Group with significantly reduced debt of £5680m cash pay
interest and £920m payment in kind to maximise value for all stakeholders

Implementation of the Restructunng required eigh! companies m the Group to enter schemes of
arrangement under part 26 of the Companies Act 2006, four companses m the Group, ncluding the
Company, beng put into adminstrabon and the sale of the shares in the Company's eight direct
subsiiiares through pre-packaged sales by the Company i adrunistration

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admmsstration

38




APPENDIX 7
Page 3 of 11

The Restructuring steps wera interconditional such that if any one step did not occur nons of the steps
would occur and any steps already completed would be unwound

On the basis of the valuations of the Company referred lo below, the shares n the subsidiary companies
had a value well betow the leve! of the Senior Debt of £2 3bn, which was released in consideration for
tham In addibon, as the intercompany receivables were subordinated to the Semor Debt, they had no
value unless the Senior Debt was able to be repeid Further details regarding valuation asre included
below

Information regarding the pre-packaged sale of the assets
On 3 March 2014, soan after the appointment of the Administrators on 28 Fabrnuary 2014

« lha shares In the subsidiaries of the Company were sokd and became directly or indirectly owned by
two new holding companies Eagle Bideo 2013 Limited ("Bideo™) and Eagle Spam Hokico 2013 Limited
(*Spain Holdco"), which are ultmately owned by the Lenders, and

» cerain intercompany receivables owing to the Company were assigned to other members of the
Group or set-ofl against amounts owing by the Company,

in each case as part of the Restructuring, under which the Company was released from a ¢£2 3bn
liabliity owed by the Company in respect of the Senior Debt and from wntercompany payables of
appronmately £1.7bn (the “Transaction"} The total consideraton for the transaction was therefore
c.E4bn,

Rationafe for the transaction

The Administrators were sausfied that the Transaction they caused the Company to enter was
appropriate in light of the Company's financ.al position and represented the best outcome for creditors
The Company was heawvily insolvent but not in a formal insolvency process As descnbed below,
enterpnsa values of the New Group (and hence the Company's shareholdmgs) were 1n the region of
£516m to £570m on a debt free basis  The ivlercompany recelvables were of no velua as they wene
subordinated to the Senior Debt  The iabifities of the Company totalled approximately £2 3bn third party
debl (being the Senior Debt) and £2 6bn intercompany debt

The New Group agreed to retam as much debt as it was able to do without prajudicing its own position
Consequently the Restructunng had the effect of reducing the overall Indebtedness of the Company and
the New Group

For the reasons explained below, Bideo and Spain Holdeo were the only prospective purchasers of the
shares in the Company’s subsidianes.

The source of the Administrators Introduction

The Adminstrators first involvement in the Company arcse in October 2013 when the Co-ordmating
Commuttes of Lenders {“Co-Com”} and the Group contacted the Administrators to instigate contingency
planning for the implementation of the Restructunng through a series of insolvency appointments
Engagement terms were signed on 21 November 2013

Extent of the Administratora’ inveivement prior to appointment

Phyl Bowers, Neville Kahn and lan Wormlsighton were appointad as Administrators of PLC on 27
November 2013  PLC does not guarantee the Senior Debt and accordingly its stakeholder group 15
himsted 1 certan professional firms whose fees remain cutstanding, & potentral Gabiity to members of the
New Group m refation to pengsion babilities, and its shareholders.

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yeli Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance {UK) Ltd — All In Admimstration 39




APPENDIX 7
Page 4 of 11

Sava for the engagement referred to abova, the Administrators hawve had no prior involvernent with either
the Company or the Group. For complateness, the Admnistrators confirm that Delotte LLP (*Deloitte™)
has been engaged by the Co-Com since 18 September 2012 to prepare an Independent Business
Review and Qptions Analysis, i conjunction with the financial and legal advisers 1o the Co-Com. This
review was prepared to #s3ist the Lenders In their restructuring discussions A separate Deloitte team
was engaged by the Group (at the instigation of the Lenders} through engagement latters dateg 23
November 2012 and 18 December 2012 to advise on the tax and accounting aspects of the restructiring
respectively, Given the size of the Group, there have been a number of smaller engagements between
Deloitte and the Group, including IT Due Diigence, Intemal Audit and employment lax advice Tha
Admimstrators had no direct mvolvement wath any of these engagements

Both the Cocom and the Drectors were adwised of thess roles in advance and have received
independent legal advice throughout the restructuring process.

In accordance with the Ethical Code for Insolvency Practitioners issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants In England and Wales, the Administretors do not conslder that these engagements represent
2 significant professional refationship as, amongst other things, thelr or Deloitte's fees are not considered
either significant to Deloitte or in the context of the overall lavel of fees paid by the Group to professional
advisers and thelr independence s not Impacted by any of the advisory engagements undertaken

Pre-appointment position

The Group had basn in discussions with the Landers to seek to agree o financial restructuring for 18
months in view of the significant linancial difficulies facing & In the coursa of those discussions, the
following aptions were considered by the Group

Reafinancing

Given the sigruficant level of debl and the global structural deciing i the drrectones markel, a full
refinancing of the debt was not feasible and discussions focussed on debt restructunng pessibilities

Restructuring discussions commenced in Septamber 2012, In view of all faciliies maturing by July 2014
and recently concluded, teading to the Transaction

A salg of the business end essets

An M&A process was censidered by the Co-com, the Group and its adwisers at various points during the
restructuring discussions. However, it was considered thal any approach to market the business in the
current market conditons would prove challenging given

o the current dislress in both the diractones sector and the Group,

» the Inability to easily separate the print and digitat parts of the business (thus alienating digital trade
buyers}),

« ths unproven digital intiatves underpinrung the tuture strategy: and

» the fimited buyer poo! with sufficient resources to acquire 2 group of this size (either trade or financiat)

Although non-binding Indicative offers were recewved for parts of tha business prior to the Administrators’
appointment, the Company, in consultation with s tenders, decided such offers did not atinbute
sufficient value to the business and could cause inscivency in parts of the Group not subject to those
offers.

A formal M&A process was conducted by the Company n December 2010 but again this did not result in
any offers which the Directors considered reflected appropriate consideration for the Group of any
individual operating entity

Yell Finance BY, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 40




APPENDIX 7
Page 5 of 11

Ligiidation

In crder to benchmark other restrecturing optons, 8 Liqudatkon analysis of the Group was prepared by
Delorte as part of the Options Analysis work noted above The outcome of any insolvency process s
nherently uncertain, however, the retum o unsecured craditors {including the Lenders) was estimatad to
be 14.4% Ths 3 substantially below the expectad retum from the Transaction, which is ¢ 25%

Alternative coursas of action considared by the Administrators

The significant indebtedness of the Group meant that a market based refinancing was not possible A
consansual restructuring o consummate a sale on the same economic terms as that which the
Administrators have completed had long been the intention of tha parties Invoived For various reasons,
f became clear that a consensual restructunng was not passible In the absence of an administration of
the Company and thres other compames in the Group as well as Schemes of Arrangement proposed by
elght members of the Group.

Nelther a creditors voluntary liquidation nor & compulsory liquidation were considered appropriate as (1)
the perception ¢f a liquxation would likely erode value in the operating subsidiaries and (ii) certain tax
attributes could not be realised by the New Group The offer from Bidco and Speln Holdeo alse requured
that the Transaction be completed through an admirustration

In considenng the potential eptrons for the Campany in administration, the Administrators have also taken
account of the followmg

Marketing of the busmess and assels

‘The Admimstraters did not carry out ther own marketing, on the basts that

» =additional valuation avidgnce was received as described below,

» the majorily of the Company's financial stakehclders consensually agreed to the restruciunng,

« there will be no impact on the New Group {no redundancies or other operghonal mpact s expeciad),
and

» the offer from the Lenders, which the Admimstrators considered was the best avallable option for ail
the Company’s creditors, needed to be implemented to provide a stable platform from which the New
Group can grow

Furthermore, whilst a formal markeling process was not undertaken, the Restructuning has been a very
public process Any potenially mterestad party i tikely to have made thelr intsrest known dunng this
protess and the Administrators are not aware of any offers having been received by the Company prior to
the appointment of Administrators It is noted that the offers referred to In the section ttled A sale of the
busness and assets” above ware made to olher members of the Group and not the Company directly

Valuation of the business end essets

In order to satisty the Lenders that a sale of the type complasted was in the best interests of all creditors
(including themsetves), valuatons of the New Group were conducted by BCO LLP ("BDO") dated 17
September 2013, on which the Adminstrators have rellance BDO is a firm of Chantered Accountants
and businass advisers and confirned s wdependence to adwvise the Company pnor undertaling this
work  This assessed the value of the New Group on @ debt and cash fres basis assuming an orderly
sales process BDO was also asked to consider the value impact under an accelerated sales process

The valuation was performed with the knowledge that t was required as part of a proposed financial
restructuring whereby certain subsdhiary enbves wll be transferred o a Neweo group

B0O advised that the valuation of the New Group {and therefore of the shares cwnad by the Company)
on 8 debt-and cash-tree basts 13 batween £314m to £391m walh a mid-point of £363m, Further, In its
opinon, any accelerated salas process may see a discount of gt least 30% to this value The implied

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All in Admimistration 41



APPENDIX 7
Page 6 of 11

value under an accelerated sales process may be between £220m and £274m  Cash as at 31 January
2014 was £296m, and accordingly the relevant valuaton range equates to £5168m o £570m

As another valuzhon benchmark, the debt in the Group has traded at various stages throughout the
restructuring process al values between 1€ and 25 p£.  This implies a value of between £437m and
£575m The dabt price as at the date of the Transacton was 21p/E, Implying a valuation of £483m  All
valuationg are signficantly below the amount of Senior Debt of ¢.£2 3bn

Continuing lo trads in Adminisiration

The Company acts as an ntermediate holdmg company and guarantor of tha Senior Debt. It is & non-
trading entity with many indirect trading subsidiaries within a complex multiJurisdictonat group structure
As a result, the Administrators do not balleve 1t would have been appropiiate for the Company to monitor
and seek lo control the trading of the business of s subsidiaries

Furthermore, the Transaction was considered to give the best return to ali the Company’s creditors for the

following reasons .

» the Company will be released from its liabidity for the Senlor Debt;

+ the Company will be released from net intercompany payables,

+ an altternative strategy {e g liquidation of the Group) presents significant downside to the Lenders and
would, in the opinion of the Administrators, gve nse (o significantly reduted recoveries for Lenders as
opposed to those contempilated under the Restructunng,

» clearance has been granted from the Pension Regulator, such that the Group has comfort that the
Pensions Regulator will not seek to issue fnancial support directives or contribution notices,
notwithstanding that the section 75 pension deficd crystathsed on appointment of Adminsirators at
PLC Wae understand that arrangements for payment of tha pansion deficit by members of the New
Group have been agresd as part of the Restructunng The pensions Hability, if called could have
caused the [nsolvency of the trading companias,

+ all tade creditors of the operaling subsidianes are being kept whole and will be unaffected by the
Transaction, and

+ there are no expected redundancies as a result of the Transacton

The financlal stakeholders of the Company receming no recovery are its shareholder Yellow Pages
Limsted (In admimstration), and by extension the stakeholdars of Yellow Pages Limited and its Parent
Companies, being utimately the creditors and shareholders of PLC, and hibu Chile, a member of the New
Group which has a intercompany claim against the Company, which was subordinated to the Senior
Debt. There ig also a potential claim against the Company for conlribution to the pension daficit by the
New Group companies which have agreed to cover that fiability For any payment to be mads to thase
stakeholders, recovery in excess of the £2 3bn Senlor Debt would be required, and value has been
demonstratad to be significantly below that lavel

Requests made to potential funders to fund working czpital requirements

The Lenders have wawved various events of defaull under the financing documents on the basis the
Group took steps 10 recapitalise its business There are no working capital shortfalls untl the faciities
expire i April 2014 and July 2014, and absent repayment in {ull there Is no working captal shortfall to
rescive. Accordingly the Admunistrators have made no requests for addikional funding

Consultation with major creditors

The major crechtons of the Group are the Lenders (¢ £2 3bn), the Pensions Regutator {Section 75 debt of
¢.£510m f crystallised in the operating subsidianes), intercompany Creditors (¢.£2 §bn) and, potentially,
HMRC

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and tubu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Administration 42




APPENDIX 7
Page 7 of 11

As disclosoed above, the Lenders have been extensively involved i the resiructuring negotations and the
Restructuring, including the Transacton has been approved by the Lenders via the Schemes of
Amrangement. Similarly, the Intercompany creditors have been involved in negotiang the restructuring
The intercomparny creditors {other than hubu Chile) have consented to the Restructusing through thelr
entry into the restructiring documents hibu Chile has not directly consented bul has common
drrectorships walh the other Group companies and will be pant of the New Group which benefils from a
more stable structure with reduced debl. The parent companies of the Group are aft in adrmmsiration

Both the Pensions Regulator and HM Revenua and Customs have provided formal clearances in relation
to the Restructuring

As indindual subsdiaries have remained solvent and trading as a result of the Restructuring, creditors of
the subsidianas and their employees have been protected

The Transaction
The wransaction tock place cn 3 March 2014, and other key details are outined below
Assols

The Cornpany's only known assets immediately pnor to the Transacton were subordinated intercompany
recervables and its shareholdings in the following Group subsidiaries

hibu (UK) Limuited

Yell SIP Trustee Limued

YH Limrted

Yell Finance (Jersey) Two Limited
hibu Mediaworks Limited

hibu Holdings 3 Limited

hibu Inda Pyt Ltd

hibu (Philippines) Privata Limited, Inc

[ 2 JEE BN I BN BN N J

Under the Transaction, the Adrmimistrétors have facilitaled a wider restructuring of the Group's cperating
entites such that YH Limited owns the UK and US operating entities, and hibu Holdings 3 Limited owns
the Spanish operating entbies Ths was completed through the following series of sales for nominal
consideration (£5 in total},

* Yell Finance (Jersey) Two Lunited was sold to hibu Holdings 3 Limited,

« hibu (UK) Lirmted was seid to YH Limited,

¢ Yell SIP Trustee timited was sold to hibu Asia Paaific Holdings Limited ("APH") {a subskiiary of YH
Limuted),

= hibu Mediaworks Linuted was sold to hibu (UK) Limited,

* hibu india Pvt Lid was sold to APH, and

« hibu (Philippines) Private Limuted, Inc was sold to APH

The Administrators then soki the shares m YH Limited and hibu Holgings 3 Limited to Bidco and Spain
Holdco respectively The overall effect of this 15 that ali operating subsidiaries of the Group are now
owned by Biico and Spaln Holdco, which are each ultimately owned by the Lenders.

The subordinated intercompany recelvables were either set-off agamst mtercompany payables of the
Company or were assigned intragroup as pan of a set of steps to rationalise the intragroup toan position
As a result of these steps the Company achieved a release of £1 7bn Intercompany payables

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — All In Admmistration 43




APPENDIX 7

Page 8 of 11
Purcheser and lated partios
The purchasers of the individual assets are as set out above but are ulumatsly Budco and Spain Holdeo
(together tha *Purchasers”)

The directors of Bidco and Spain Holdco are

David John Anderson

Dawid Alan Eckart

Alfred Thomas Mockelt, and
David William Henry Sharman

None of thase directors are connected te the Company or the Group

No directors or farmer directors of the Company were involved in the management or ownership of the
Purchasars at the lime of the sale  However, we understand that Christian Wefls and Tony Bates may be
involved in the managament of the New Group foliowing the Restruchuning, at least for a short period

No diractor of the Company had given a guarantee to a provider of finance to the Cornpany

$Salp Considerption

As congigaration for the Transaction, the Company was refeased from s ¢ £2 3bn kabiity (plus accrued
interast) owed by the Company w respect of the Senior Debt and from intercompany payables of
approximately £1 7bn The Cempany also recelved nominat cash consideration in respect of the share
sales This has been pad to the Admmustrators and therefore there are no Rurthar assats for the
Admnistrators to reafise There are no ghare options or buy-back arrangaments involved in the
transaction

Purpese of the Administration
The purpose of an admmistraton under Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 is split into three parts

1 Torescue a company as a gomng concern (in other wornds, 8 restructuring which keeps the actual entity
ntact)

Z \f the first purpose Is no\ reasonably practeabla {or the second purpose woukd clearty be better for the
company's creditors as a whals), then the Administrators must perform their functons with the
objective of achieving 2 better result for creditors as a whole than would be obtained through an
immediate bquidation of the company. This would normally envisage a sale of tha business and
assets as a going concern {or a more ordery sales process than in liquikiation)

3 If nasther of the first two parts of the purpose are reasonably practicabls, the Administrators must
pedorm thelr functions with the objective of realising property In order o make a distnbution to
secured and/or preferential creditors as applicable

As noted above, the Group had unsuccessfully attempted to negotate a consensual restructuring
arrangement with ts Lenders during 2012 and 2013, and as such the Administrators concluded that the
first option was not possible to achieve

Accordingly, the purpose of the administration s to achieve a better result for creditors as a whole than
would be cblained through an immediate Iiquidation of the Comparny. The purpose of the Administration
has been achieved through the sale of the Company’s subsidianes 1o Bideo and Spain Holdoo and the
intragroup loan rabonalsation steps with the resultant mirgation of craditor claims.

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 L.td and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd - All In Administration 44




APPENDIX 7
Page 9 of 11

Genera! matiers to be brought to the sttention of creditors

The effect of an admimstration appointment s essentially to gve protection to the Company and pravent
any person taking action against it. During the penod of the administration the Company cannot norrally
be wound up, no administrative receiver can be appomted, nor can steps be tzken by any creditor to
snforce securily, repossess goods o commence any legal procasdings against the Company without the
consent of the Administrators The Administrators will manags the affairs, business and property of the
Company for the duration of the administration

Pursuant to Paragraph 49 of Schedule 81 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) the Admumistrators
will prepare proposals which will be submitted to the Company's craditors within eight weeks of the
commencement of the adnunistration, or such peniod as the Court may order !f appropriats a meeting of
creditors wall be convened

The directors have been requested to prepare a Statement of Affars as at the dute of the adminstration
In order to assist in the Administrators’ review of the Company's financial situation, credilors should
submit a detailed stetement of the amount due from the Company as at 28 February 2014 together with
details of any security held Enclosed with this letter is a formal Proof of Debt form for creditors fo
complate and return Also enclosed s a questionnaire for completion by creditors who wish to provide the
Information requested

The Administraiors are obliged to consider the conduct of the directors of the Company during the last
three years If there are any matters creditors wish to tring to the altention of the Admunistrators, please
provida this in writing to the Admmistrators

Please contact hibu@deloltte co uk should you have any queries regarding any of the above matters

Ploase note that the Administrators act as egents of the Company and contract without personal
Hatulity,

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

NSl

Phil Bowera
Admmistrator

Enc  Form 2 128, Proof of Debt Form

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd - All In Admunistration

45




Ruiz 2.72

PROQF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

{n the mattes of
Yeli Holdings 2 Limited

In Administration

and in the matter of The {ngolvency Act 1988

Date of Administration Order 28 Fabruary 2014

APPENDIX 7
Page 10 of 11

Form 4.25

Name of Craditor

Addrass of Credilor

Total amount of dalm, Including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapigiised interest as st
the date the company went into fquidation (see
note)

Dedtails of any document by refarence to which the
debt can be substantiated [Note the iquadator maey
call for any document or avidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion)

if the lotal amount shown above includes Value
Added Tax, please show -

(1) amount of Value Added Tax
() amount of ctalm NET of Vatue Added Tax

If totel amount above includes cutstanding
uncapitaiised interesi pleaso slate amount

It you have fifled in both box 3 and box 5, please
stata whother you are claiming the amount shown
1 box 3 or the amount shown tn box S(b)

Glva datalis of whether the whole of any part of the
dabt falls within any (and If so which) of the
calegories of preferential debts under secticn 385
of, and schedule 8 to, the Insoivancy Act 1886 (as
read with schedule 3 to the Social Security
Pensians Act 1075)

Category

Amount(s) claimed a8 preferential £

Partiadars of how and when debl incurred

10

Particiiers of any securily haid, the value of the
secunty, and the datas it was grven

1

Signature of creditor of person authorised to act on
his behail

Namse in BLOCK LETTERS

Posiion with of fetation to credior

Yell Finance BV, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK} Ltd — All tn Administration

46




APPENDIX 7
Page 11 of 11

Rul»2.72 Form 4 28
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM (CONTD )

Admaliad ko Vole for

Dats

Administrator

Admuind preferentialy for

Date

| Administrator

Admitted non-prefarentially for

Aderunistrator

Yell Finance BY, Yellow Pages Ltd, Yell Holdings 2 Ltd and hibu Finance (UK) Ltd — Al In Administration 47




